

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 20-_____

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HON. RALPH S. NORTHAM, in his official capacity
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia, &
COLONEL ANTHONY S. PIKE, in his official
capacity as Chief of the Division of Capitol Police,
Respondents.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS (#90788)
Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN (#93286)
MARTINE E. CICCONI (#94542)
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS (#89537)
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK (#93984)
John Marshall Fellow

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 (phone)
(804) 371-0200 (fax)
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in concluding petitioners were unlikely to succeed on the merits..... 7

A. The Executive Order is constitutional..... 7

 1. No violation of the right to bear arms..... 7

 a. Petitioners have no constitutional right to carry firearms in Capitol Square..... 9

 b. The Executive Order satisfies any level of constitutional scrutiny 10

 2. No violation of free speech or assembly 12

 a. No one is prevented from speaking or assembling..... 13

 b. Any restriction is justified by the interests in protecting public safety and safeguarding everyone’s constitutional rights 14

B. The Governor had the authority to issue the Executive Order ..16

II. Petitioners cannot demonstrate that the balance of equities or the public interest favors a temporary injunction..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Burgess v. Wallingford</i> , No. 11-cv-1129, 2013 WL 4494481 (D. Conn. May 15, 2013).....	14
<i>Carter v. Nelms</i> , 204 Va. 338 (1963).....	20
<i>DiGiacinto v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464 (2004).....	12
<i>James v. Falls Church</i> , 280 Va. 31 (2010).....	16
<i>Kessler v. Charlottesville</i> , No. 3:17CV00056, 2017 WL 3474071 (W.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2017)....	4
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	12
<i>May v. R.A. Yancy Lumber Corp.</i> , 297 Va. 1 (2019).....	6
<i>McCauley v. Phillips</i> , 216 Va. 450 (1975).....	5

<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	18
<i>School Bd. of Richmond v. Wilder</i> , No. CL07-1609-1, 2007 WL 6013154 (Richmond Cir. Ct. 2007)....	6
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14, 15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	passim
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	8, 12, 14, 15

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	8, 10, 19
Va. Const. art. I, § 7.....	7
Va. Const. art. I, § 12.....	12
Va. Const. art. I, § 13.....	8, 20
Va. Const. art. V, § 1.....	17
Va. Const. art. V, § 7.....	18
Statutes	
Va. Code § 2.2-103.....	18, 19
Va. Code § 2.2-1144.....	18
Va. Code § 44-146.15.....	16, 20
Va. Code § 44-146.17.....	19
Other Authorities	
Johnson, <i>As Virginia Gun Rally Approaches, Alex Jones and His Infowars Outlet Hype Prospect of Violence</i> (Jan. 15, 2020).....	3
Schneider & Vozzella, <i>Prospect of Gun Control in Virginia Draws Threats, Promise of Armed Protest</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 5, 2020).....	3
<i>Virginia’s Response to the Unite the Right Rally: After-Action Review</i> (Dec. 2017).....	1
Williams et al., <i>Virginia Capital on Edge as F.B.I. Arrests Suspected Neo-Nazis Before Gun Rally</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 16, 2020).....	2, 3
